

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,

Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

TEAM BRIEF

TEAM NO. 38

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
V. ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR CARE’S CLAIM UNDER RCRA § 7002, BUT NOT TO MANDATE EPA ACTION.....	5
A. <u>Jurisdiction under RCRA § 7002 is appropriate because the EPA’s approval of New Union’s hazardous waste program was a rulemaking.</u>	5
B. <u>Even though the court has jurisdiction, the court cannot order the EPA to act because the use of the word ”shall” in RCRA § 7004 does not impose a duty to act on the EPA.</u>	7
C. <u>The petition is time-barred.</u>	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1331 TO ORDER THE EPA TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION FOR REVOCATION OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM.	9
A. <u>RCRA, not APA, is the proper statutory authority to review CARE’s petition.</u>	10
B. <u>Even if APA did apply, it would not require the EPA to act.</u>	11
III. EPA’S FAILURE TO INITIATE WITHDRAWAL PROCEEDINGS OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL OR CONSTRUCTIVE DETERMINATION.	12
IV. ASSUMING THAT CARE HAS JURISDICTION AND THE EPA’S FAILURE TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION CONSTITUTES A CONSTRUCTIVE DETERMINATION THAT NEW UNION’S PROGRAM CONTINUES TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR	

APPROVAL, THE COURT SHOULD NOT PROCEED WITH JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	13
A. <u>Even if the court determines that the EPA acted constructively and thus EPA’s action is subject to judicial review, judicial review is only available under RCRA § 7006(b).</u>	14
B. <u>Discretionary actions are not subject to judicial review</u>	15
C. <u>Judicial review is not available for RCRA determinations</u>	16
 V. THE COURT CANNOT REQUIRE THE EPA TO WITHDRAW APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM BASED ON ALLEGATIONS THAT THE PROGRAM’S RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE FAIL TO MEET RCRA APPROVAL.....	17
A. <u>RCRA § 3006 grants the EPA discretion to withdraw.</u>	18
B. <u>The EPA’s discretion to withdraw authorization is limited in the statute and regulations.</u>	20
C. <u>Even if the court were to order the EPA to begin withdrawal proceedings, the proceedings will fail to satisfy the second element under 6926(e).</u>	22
D. <u>Even if EPA determines New Union’s resources are insufficient, it may pursue actions other than withdrawal.</u>	23
 VI. THE COURT CANNOT REQUIRE THE EPA TO WITHDRAW APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S ENTIRE PROGRAM EVEN IF NEW UNION’S REGULATIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH RCRA.	24
A. <u>A State may modify regulations without forcing the EPA to withdraw approval of the hazardous waste program.</u>	24
B. <u>The inconsistencies of New Union’s regulations do not justify the removal of the entire hazardous waste program.</u>	25
 VII. THE ERAA DOES NOT INVALIDATE NEW UNION’S PROGRAM OR VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	26
A. <u>The ERAA’s treatment of Pollutant X is consistent with the federal program and other states.</u>	26
B. <u>New Union’s regulation does not violate the Commerce Clause and therefore does not require the EPA to withdraw authorization.</u>	27

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978)27,28, 29

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824)27

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417 (1995)7

Irwin v. Department of Veterans’ Affairs, 498 U.S. 89 (1990)9

Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131 (1986)28

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)15

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)28

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)18

Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality, 511 U.S. 93 (1994)28

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)27

Other Cases:

Allegheny County Sanitary Authority v. United States EPA, 732 F.2d 1167 (3d Cir. 1984)11

American Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation, 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)6

American Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA, 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)16, 17

Amigos Bravos v. EPA, 324 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2003)19

Borough of Pleasant Hills v. Carroll, 125 A.2d 466 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1956)8

Brem-Air Disposal v. Cohen, 156 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1998)10, 11

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki, 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)28

Chung v. United States Department of Justice, 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003)9

City of Olmstead Falls v. EPA, 233 F. Supp. 2d 890 (N.D. Ohio 2002)19

Failor’s Pharmacy v. Department of Social and Health Services, 886 P.2d 147 (Wash. 1994)6

<i>Friends of Earth v. Reilly</i> , 966 F.2d 690 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20, 25
<i>Highsmith v. Commonwealth</i> , 489 S.E.2d 239 (Va. Ct. App. 1997)	12
<i>In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Madison-Hughes v. Shalala</i> , 80 F.3d 1121 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Midwest Gas Users Association v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 909 F. Supp. 153 (S.D. N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Department of Social Services</i> , 850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. 1993)	6
<i>Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Oltra, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 265 (W.D. N.Y. 2003)	28
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Train</i> , 557 F.2d 485 (5th Cir.1977)	19
<i>State ex rel. Reimann v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 571 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Summers v. Dooley</i> , 481 P.2d 318 (Idaho 1971)	8
<i>Texas Disposal Systems Landfill v. EPA</i> , 377 Fed. Appx. 406 (5th Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Trans Shuttle, Inc. v. Public Utilities. Co.</i> , 89 P.3d 398 (Colo. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (W.D. Wis. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Power Engineering Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	18, 20, 23, 25, 26
<i>U.S. Brewers Association, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Waste Management, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 714 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	23
<i>Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 945 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Wilderness Society v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9

Statutes:

5 USC § 5536, 10, 12

5 U.S.C. § 5516

5 U.S.C. § 70410

5 U.S.C. § 70614

28 U.S.C. § 133114

42 U.S.C § 690224

42 U.S.C. § 692326, 27

42 U.S.C. § 692522, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 692618, 19, 20, 22, 26

42 U.S.C. § 692823, 26

42 U.S.C. § 694719

42 U.S.C. § 69725

42 U.S.C. § 6974.5, 7, 11

42 U.S.C. § 69768, 14, 17

Other Authorities:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 327

40 C.F.R. § 23918, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25
